








DATE: 27, 3004 coam nusvecr NG
INS FILE NUMBER: 04-SEP-3918
ASKINNENT

Tha assignmant was received Tuexday, Segtember 21, 2004, from Mr. Randy
" Richardson with instructions (0 conduct an origin and cause fine investigation. The
i~ e ocourfed Tuesday, Sepismber 21, 2004, at approximately 700 2m.  The

I+ invmstigation into he origin and cause of this fira commanced Thurday, September
w29, 2004, '

By~ M rimid wes-a 2002 Ford-F 150 pickup. The truck wee brown and had- sa sxtended
u, k. This Fond F160 was idonithed with VIN 1FTRX1 and Texsh

e ity :number 8JK F43. The pickup was powarad with & V-5:8igine with
1,000 miles and ot the time the fi occurad it had sppecdimetely

T Brimed pickip wip ¥

£

A purvey “of the damage revesled the entire gngine compariment
OMEetaly gutied by the fs. The aluminum hood had meted and the

i
sifad

front fendens. The geill, rediator end both front tires Tiad

$p73he fre. The windshiskd wes Iotally deatroyed dus i tha:
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DATE: CLAIM NUMBER
PISURED: FILE NUMBER: 04-8EP-3318
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: thiz fre was caumad. by a fatium or
déaloped which would prove the ceee of #hisifire
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N » Wadonal Doourenr Center
N FARMERS PO. Box 26992
Okishoma City, OK T3.26-8992
claimedncamens@ farmersinsurance com
Bax: 877-217-1389
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10/ 13/ 2004

* Ford Mowr Company
Anm: Shown Norton
PO Box 6248 - Wd-Jne-B
Dearboen, ML 48125

e  Ourlnseed:

Laxss, Diake: 2172004
Chaim Number: {99 SUB
Total Accum Owed:  $15,470.50

Dear M, Martin,

on € o'l 100 uil

A review of the facts of the above lors indicates thar your peodost failed and camed danags

1o owr incueeds proparty. We have made paymest tn aur insured for theee damapes and nowe
scek rmimbursemens from you. WE BESPECIFULLY ASE THAT YOU NOT RESPOND TO
OUR REQUEST WITH A FORM LETTER

Youz will find this correspendence and its enclosures contain substantres informution and
e for your firm to make a decision conceming your Babiliey. This wehicle mill be

soxisbie to yox for iuypection during the next 60 days. ﬂﬁem:is e =¥l be negarired
to attempt to sell jatmge.

The entities in the stream of commenos, such a5 you, a tanufacrarer, are lizhle n both
neghgence and product Rabélicy. As you know, your obligarion & 10 propsily desien and
test, manubactune, and give appropriate itstructions for mscalboon and 1se of your

p@oduct.

Your product did not meet the expacarions of my inaumed, the consumer. Your product faied
auiumdﬂ:ehﬂ:mhmgmdamnflﬁ,ﬂﬂ] Antached are documents; subsesrtiatmg
payment.

It is our desine to seade this chim withow cansing you the addioaal time and cost of
llng:mnurmhn:m After eviewing the enclosed, phase all e w decuss meolving

Sincerchy,
Whd-Cenmry [nsurance Company of Texas
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Scot Sheffield
Auto i
512-218-5739

ENCLOSURES



EROS-083-LC-Ba20



EADS-NR5-LC-B821



ERO3-008-LC- 0022









Law OFFICEE
HoreMar, LARTN AND AaneTTi, DA,

KORTH MIAM! BEASH OFFICE
8309 NCATH MIAMI BEACH BOWLN EVARAL
BUITE 201

JO B, AGNETTI
MARTYTN L. HOFFMANM

ALBCIWEMEER NEW YOML BAF MIAMI, RIQRIDA 53152-3712
DAV 1. PERETNG
LAY kel i M TUIP AR TELEPHDONE (305) 881 2ESE

PETER A BOOGERWOEDT TELEFAX {305} G4 0-0080

FLEASE REFLY TO!

RUBEMN M. GOFTLAR HORYTH MIAMI PEAGH GFFIDE

HARCIE M. HOFPRAN
MERADER HENY YOI Al
BV TR AR CINE Y

RICETART L, LARYN
LANCY ROEIT LSO

YiA CERTIFIED MAIL R/R/RY T0042510000207946164
¥]A REGULAR US MAIL

April 20, 2005

Ford Motor Company

ofo CT Corporation Systom, Registered Agent
1204 8. Pine Island Road

Plantation, Florida 33324

KE: FPurchase of 2007 Ford Expedition

VIN #: IFMRUIEZE'

" Our Flle No.: 05-14154

Diear SitWadem:

BRCANVARD COLINTY OFFIE

1RGO W, COWAEERT AL Be v
BLTE 1M
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 37306
BG4 PE4-2385

MONPOE COURNTY OFACES

GHia CVERERAD HIGHW AY
LEL AL RALA, B S300g

a22 FLEMING STREET
WEY WHET, FL 3500
(800 BOE-5555

end

w that our office has been retained to represenl GGG e
with regurd to the purchace of e 2001 Ford Expedition at Gus Mechado Ford on or
about February 10, 2005, Please be advised that we ers placing you on notice that Ford Motor Company
is in the chein of privity for products liability purposee with regard to iz 2001 Ford Expedition.

Furthermore, you are being placed on notice regarding the incidentz that oecurred following the purchase

of said automebils -
Cm or about February 10, zmsw & dark colored 2001 Ford Expedition at
Gue Machado Ford, Inc. On or about Meach 2605, refurned said vehicle to Guos Machadn

Dsed Cars in order o repair said vehicle's electrical probiems,
power windaws, and interior lights which were not eperational

ifically, the vehicle's “reverze™,
epoke to Yadiza a1 Gus

Machada's Used Cars, who was invoived in the schedulimg of the repeirs to s2id vehicle's elesrical

probletns and shorfly thereafter, the vehicle was repaired and retimrmed to




il 7, 2003, the 2001 Ford Expedition was parked bebind [N vusice:s JJJ
W At approximately 3:00 p.am., the vehicle was engulfed m flames while the whicle was
off. The fire from said vehicle apread to the Bakery’s caolec that is behind | o~ines:. The
caoler’s motors, evaporators, including all of the metors om top of the cooler were dmﬂ iﬂm fur

that was spread by the 2001 Ford Expedition. The fre desgoyed all merchandize of
breaker box, the air conditioning metor, the walls insidc of the bakery in the kitchen, the roof
ove thz cooler and the surrmmdivg ameas of the bakery's cooler. Moreover, the hakery lost
approximately five (5) deys of profits and loat wages during that periad.  The bakery™s cooler s
" pecemsary for the operstion of seid business in that the pastries and other goods that are used in the
hakery business bave to be at & cerigin temperatre. Thiz has prevented Los Angelitos from continuing
their day to dav operations.

Hiajagh Police Department arrived at the scens and drafted g report. Finthermore, Higlsah Fire
Department srived at {he scene and stopped the blaze from spreading throughoizt the building and

throughout Loz Angelitos Bakery.
Plaase be aware thet this vehick was not on or furming at the fime that the blaze began. Furthsrmore,
pleags be awns tha exparienced great difficulty in continuing his day to day operation

af Los Angelitos B &3 & dreot and proximate result of the fire caused by the 2001 Fard Expedition

zold by Gus Machada Ferd, Ine. Again, thia letter is placing you on notice of your compeny being in the

chain of privity for products lisbility purpases with regard o the purchase n“ﬂm
. ' Ford Expedition at Gus Machada Ford, Inc.

Shold yon have any questions ot catrmments regarding the foregoing, please feel free to contact Toe.

Regpeetiully suhmitted,

HO) LARIN & AGNETTL, F.A.

s 1 - T
-

Jobn B. Agnetti
For the Frm

ARMmdg
ot Clisnk
Gue Machedo Ford, Ine.

Horepmar, Lariv, AcnETrTr anD Horvemar, PAL Enas-es-LC-as2s



CuDL. Issue L ist Page | of ]

. ISSUE LIST

"'“D"':t"h,"""g Nanse/ vin/ Model Yeer and Vehicle  lsyue

lssue Status Reason Desc Case No. Lina Type
HEAL005 ROBERTO MORALES 1FRLASLS 1 o1 EXFEDTION )
CLOBED G%ETMED-FM@H FOLLOWING 115611015
4111/2005 ROBETO MORALES 1emRU1 508! (I 2001 exPEDmION 10
CLOSED LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FRE MSE1115
41172005 ROBERTC MORALES PRk sLa1 R o1 ExPECITION fie

CLOSED LEGAL - W3URANCE COMPANY BETTLEMENT 1815611015

:




Customer Data Link - CaDLL Pape 1 of |

. All Action Datalls for Issue
Print
itk 1FRU 5LE1 Yaar: 2001 Model: EXFEDITION Case: 1615611015
Name Owner Status; Subsequent WSD: 2001-06-08
Symptar Dage: AENERAL INQUIRIES REQUESTNCON-VEHICLE RELATED Primary Phone:
Reason Dasc: CAC RELATED - FM C5R FOLLOWING CONTACT secondary Phens G
lysue Type: 02 INFORMATION lasue Status: CLOSED
Action: CALL BACK ADD ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Dealer- (4931 GUS MACHADO FORD NG Qrigin Desc: US GONGERN CASE BASE
Odometar: 53500 M Commn Type: PHONE
Analyst Hame: Analyst DVALENCI
Acton Date: 04M 32005 Action Thme: 09.58,13.481 Actlon Daia: No

Commients CUSTOMER SAID: -FOUR DAYS AGO WITH CALLED YOUR CENTER, THE YEH GAUGHT ON FIRE, THE
INSLRANCE COMPANY SENDED AN ADJUSTOR TO PAY FOR THE VEH, | THINK THEY ALREADY PAY TO MY FINANCIAL
INSTITUTION -THIS GAR HAS A RECALL AMD THEY CALGHT UMFIRE-THERE ARE DAMAGED [N MY PROPERTY OF ABOUT
58000.00 AND { WANT TO KNOW WHAT FORD 18 GOING TG DO ABOUT IT-MY SISTER WAS THE ONE THAT CALLED YOU
AUYS AND | WAS LINDER THE IMPRESSION THAT A FORO ABJUSTOR WAS COMING TD TAKE A LOOK AT MY YEH -
SEEKING TO KNOW WHAT 18 FORD GOING TO DK WITH AEGARDS TO MY ISSUE AS MY SISTER WAS ADVISED THAT AN
ADJUSTOR WILL TAKE A LOCK AT MY VEH TUESDAYDEALER SAID: -GUS MAGHADO FORLD 1200 WEST 48TH STREET
HIALEAH, FL-NONECAC ADVISED: PLEASE ALLOW THE AEGUESTED TIME FCRA THE FOLLOW UP TO OCCUA S0 THAT
YOAUR |SSLE MAY BE FROPERLY ADDRESSED.-REVISED INFORMATION WITH LGSR PETER -SUPPOATED STATEMENTS
AND ADVISED GUST THAT HE WILL BE CONTACTED WTHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS SINCE HE CALLED

:




Customer Data Link - CoDILL Puge | of |

. Al Action Details for (ssue

Pt

VIN: 1FMBLUH5LET Yaar: 2001 Hods: EXPEDIMION ~ Case: 1615611015

Dhwner Stetus: Subsaguan W30 2001-06-08
Sympaoin Des: ARESMOKE SCOACHEINEUANT LNDERHOOD Frimary Phane:
Reason Desc: LEGAL - ACGIDENT / FIRE secondary Phon N
Isaue Type: 100GG Issue Stakis: CLOSED
Actior: CONTACT ADVANCED TO0QC
Dealer: (4931 BUS MACHADO FORD INC Origin Deac: US CONCERN CASE BASE
Oclometer: 55000 MI Comm Typs: PHONE
Analyst Masae: PEREZ DANIELA Analyst DPEREZ27
Action Date; 04/11/2005 Action Time: 10.44.33.568 Action Data: No

Caller nforimation B Differsnt From Yehicls Ownes:
Firet Hame Middie inltal

Comments CLISTOMER SAID: DATE OF FIRE 4/7/20053TARTED HLUE SMOKE THEN FIRE IN FRONT OF DAIVER UNDER THE
HOOD THROUGH THE VENTYEHICSLE $5 BEHIND MY BUSINESSINSURANCE 15 COMING TOMORROW FOR APPRAISALFIRE
DEFT WAS CONTACTED HALAELA FLCLIBT HAS FLED A CLAM FOR THE INSURANGEINSURANCE WILL ONLY PAY FOR
THE VEHICLE THERE |5 DAMAGE T0O THE BLHLIHNG WALKIN COOLEH, MOTORS DUTSIDE THE BAKERYVEHICLE 15 A
TOTAL LOSSVEHIC!F WAS NOT RUNNING WAS PARKED BEHIND MY BUSINESS-MY INSURANCE COMPANY WL OMLY
REPAIR AND PAY FOR THE VEH4 WANT FORD TO 8E AESPONSIBELE FOR THE DAMAGE THE YEH CAUSED TO MY

. BUSINESS AND THE BAKERY NEXT TO MY BUSSINESI-VEH WAS AT THE DLASHP AND NEVER TOLD ME THAT THE VEH
WAS INVOVLED N A RECALL-WE JUST BOUGHT THIS VEH-FIAE DEFT. TOLD ME THAT ALL EXPEDITIONE ARE INVOLVED
IN THE CRUISE CONTRCL RECALLS THEREFORE THIS 15 FORD RESPONSIBILTY-WHAT'S FORD GOING TG DO7-ARE
DEPT. ADVISED THAT THE AIRE ORIGINATED WHERE THE CRLISE CONTACL IS-THE HRE DEPT. TOLD ME THAT THIS
ISSUE 15 COCURING WITH 1899-200% EXPEDITIONS-THEY TOLD ME THAT THIS WAS LIKE THE BTH VEH WHICH HAS
ALREADY CALKEHT ON FIREDEALER SAID: -NONEGUS MACHADD FORDA200 WEST 45TH STREETHIAEAH, AL 33012TEL:
{305) 8232-3211FAX: (305} B10-8880CRC ADVISED: | WHLL FORWARD THIE INFORMATION TO THE FORD DMGC DEPARTMENT.
YOL WILL BE CONTACTED WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS -AHEST NUMBER T0O REACH CLIST BEXPLAINED TO
GUST THAT THE VB I5 NOT INVOLYED IN THE GRUISE GONTROL REGALY 05528-ADVISE LINTL THE
INFD 13 BEING INYESTIIATED AND THEY CALL HER CR HER ERCTHER BACK

Relationship
SHLNG

BZOR-0"T-ERO-ERL3

I /112005




Custorner Data Link - CuDL Page | of 1

. Al Action Details for kste
Prirt
YH: Year: 2001 Modet: EXPECITION  Cmse: 1615611015
Ownar Stabys: Subsaquant WSD: 2001-05-08
Symptom Dear: AAESMOKE VISIBLE FLAME UNDERHOOD Primary Plams:
Reaaon Desc; LEQAL - INSURANCE COMPANY SETTLEMENT Serondary Phona: _
isxue Type: 02 INFORMATION fe3ue Statue; CLOSED
Adtion; ADVISE GUSTOMER TO CONTACT THEIR INSURANGE COMPANY FOR ASSISTANCE
Dadler: Origin Deac: U5 CONCERN CASE BASE
Odonselar: 55000 M Camm Typas FHONE
Analyxt Nome: STONE SHELLY Anglyst: SSTOMNE22
Agtion Dme: 341172005 Action Timwe: 17.06.00.739 Artion Date No

Commenty CUSTOMER SAID: DATE OF ARE 4/7/20069TARTED BLUE SMOKE THEN FIRE IN FRONT OF DRWVER UNDER THE
HOOD THAOUGH THE YENTVEHICLE 13 BEHIND MY BUSINESSINSURANCE IS COMING TOMORROW FOA AFPRARSALAAE
DEPT WAS CONTACTED HALAFLA FLCLUST HAB AILED A CLAM FOR THE INSURANCEINSURANCE WILL OMLY PAY FOR
THE VEHICLE THEHE IS BAMAGE TO THE BUILDING WALKIN COOLER, MOTORS CUTSHDE THE BAKERYVEHICLE IS A
TOTAL LOSSYEHIGLE WAS NOT RUNNING WAS PARKED BEHIND MY BUSMNESSDEALER SAID: GUS MACHADO FORD1200
WEST 49TH STREETHIALEAH, FL 33012ZTEL: [305) B22-321 1CRC ADVISED: YCUR MNSURANCE COWPANY HAS THE RIGHT
TO PURSUE CLAIMS FOR REIMBURBEMENT AGAINST FORD. RHOWEVER, FORD WILL BE UNABLE T INVESTIGATE YOUR
CLAM AS REPAIRS TO YOUR VEMICLE HAVE BEEW FERFORMED AND ¥OU ARE CURRENTLY INTHE PROCESS OF
PURSUING A CLAIM 'WITH YCUR INSURANCE COMPANY .
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AssuranceAmerica
Claim Sotvices
Date: May 20, 2005 ! FOAD '“‘gfl'ﬁ -'7", o
FORD MOTOR COMPANY ]
CONSUMER AFFATRS DEPT f JUN ¢ 2 2005
PO BOX 6248
8 I’ UF ra g dgp Tere

DEARBORN, MI 48126 ... SEMERAL Cﬂ-ut.rsr:. .

e E———
Vehicls Info: o -

V.IN:
Claim #:
Palicy #;

Dte of Loss: 08/1 72005
Dwte Reported: 08202005
To Whom It May Concern:

In the invostigetion of the ebove roference cleim, it appears the fire was cagsed by an electiical short in the
anging compartmont of the truck.  The vehicle had been parked for several hours at the [ndured's place of
residence at the time of the firs_

Lt to the pabzc of this fie and i€°s similarities ta your recent recall of newer modsl vehicles, Assurance
America Insurance request that yon complets an inspection of this toss.

We will hold the vehicle at the following salvage yard for your inspection for 30 days:

Copart
2564 Old Alabawa Road
Aunniel], GA 20168
Phome # (170) M1-9T75
Eax# (F70) 944-728%

o

I will nead to know when you would be sending someone bo ingpect this vahicle sa I ean call Cop
give pnthorizrtion for yoor ingpection.

'
r_.z}]:.—‘
n Edwards i
Clalis Speacialist T
Assurance America Insuratce. =

338-952-2202 Exx #225 (Toll Fres)
B8B-579-B801 (Toll Fres Fax)

OhE v 1= NI
¥
5

kedwards@nniclaims.com
Ce: Lals Cartez Mieves
J & B Aulo Sales

PO Box 723128 Atlanta, GA 31139
678-996-0110 fax 770-984-0170

claims{Baniclaimsa.cotmn g
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RIMKUS

Ca=1a HI'I.Z Gfaup, inc.

File Number: 0116353
Invoice Number: 6104285

January 14,2003
Page 1

TDETAILS OF CITHRENT CHARGES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Daie Inkk  Tie Deseription of Services Hows  Rare Arrormnt
1124804 TWY FIRE TRAVEL AND FROFPCORMA SITR 570 12500 T12.50
CONSULTANT INSPECTION
12£21A4 TWY FIRH LRAFT, FINALIZE AND REYIEW REPORT 3.00 I25.00 37500
CONSULTANT
12730 MLT FIRB YERIFICATION OF FINDINGS 050 135.00 62.50
CONSULTANT
Total Fees: 9.20 $1,150.00
TIME SUMMARY
Title Houry Fees
FIRE CONSULTANT - 920 i,150.00
—_220 3113000
SIIMMARY
Expenre Ameunt
AUTOMOBILE MILEAGE - 123
PHOTOGRAPHS 7.5
COLOR COPIES 1100
Total Expengen: 5 81.00
Total Amount Due: 8 1.231.00
Enes-0a5-LC-2834




ﬁ Rimkus Consuling Group, Inc.
u : 101 §. Hoover Blvd., Sulte 11
Tampa, Florida 33809
H-— )
[ 1]

(813) 238-3080 Telsphane
{643} 239-5440 Facsimile
Cartificate of Authortzation No. 8301

Repurt of Fmdmgs

T e B e b

PECORAVEHIOLE e
FIRE G

E AND N
Clalm No:

RCG File No: 1165353

Prepared For:

GEICO INSURANCE COMPANY
3535 WEST PIPKIN ROAD
LAKELAND, FLORIDA 33811

Attention:

MS. BRENDA BROOKS

Norpen - 202

Thomas W. Young, C.F.l., .C.F.E.l, C.F.l\.
Eastern Reglonal Fire Manager

M.L “Bu y Jenkms C.F.l,C.FEL
Fire Consultant

January 6, 2006
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Sacfion |
INTRODUCTICN

On Novamber 15, 2004, a fire accurred to a 1998 Ford Expedition (Vehicle identification
Number 1FMRU17LSWLlflenviacturing date October 1897). This was an
Eddle Bayer XLT V8 5.4L, manufactured In Wayhe, Michlgan. Pmoduction segquencs
number A42068. The fire criginatad within the motor compartment and was elecrical in

naiure,

Ms. Brenda Brooks of GEICQ Direct Insurance Company retained Rimkus Consuling
Group, Inc., on November 19, 2004, Tor the purpose of determining the fire cause and
arigin. Mr. YThomas W. Young, CF.|., CF.E.l, CF.ll., Eastern Regional Fire Manager,
performed that inspection and related work.

This report was preparad for the exclusive use of GEICO Direct Insurance Company,
ard is not intended for any other purpose. Cur report is based on thae information
available to us at this time as dascribed in Section IV, BASIS OF REPORT. Should
addfional information become availalﬂa, wa reserva the right to. delermine the impact, if
any, of the naw information on our chinions and corkdusions, and to revise our opitions

and canclusions if nacessary and warranted by the discovery of additional information.

Janﬁanr E ﬁm& . . . - ) Page 1
RGG Flle Mo, 116553
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Saction il
- SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

1. The fire ariginated within the motor compartment.

2. The fira was a result of an electrical event criginating at the brake booster/speed
deactivation davice andfor refated wiring harness.

January 8, 2005 o : . ' Page 2
RCG Flie No, 116553 -
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Section Il
DISCUSSION

We perfarmed our inspection of the fire-damaged vehicle at Greater Tarmpa Bay Auto
Auction located at Cone Road in Tampa, Florida. The exact milleage was
undetermined, hawever, we hotad a Lube Express oi change sticker which refiected
that the tnext il change was due on 4/18/03 at 143,552 milas (based on 1,000 miles per
month the vehicle may have had approximately 180,000 miles at the time of tha fire).
No additlonal sarvica records were made available or were recavered from the Interior
of tha vehicle. It was reported that the vahicle was having problems with shifting info
reverse. The vehicle i'epﬁ'rtedly was sitting in parked when it caught on fire.

We began our exterior inspaction at the rear of the vehicle. We noted soot on the

exterior palnt finlsh closest ta the front, the roofline was in good conditian, and the fuel

cap was in place. The passenger skle was intact with ali trims anx] finishes undamaged.
Al! passenger side window glass wes intact. The front grile portion sustained limitad
fire damage and melting of related soift plastic trim pieces. The pradominant gross fire
damage was noted to the driver sida,

The driver side front fandar wall had sustained damage to the finish al the area abova
the tire, which was partially fire damaged on the inner bead portion. The observabta fire
paﬁarn damzage consistad of the drivers side inner front tire, fender and hood and is

_conaistant with the fire origin being in the motor compartment on the driver side nearest

the brake booster. The passenger compariment sustained a moderate spread of fire
travel mmuﬁh the firewall dasign openings. The primary spread of heat and smoka to
the interlor was through the inc:ipiant windshiald failure on the driver side beginning at

the windshield cradle area.

Javary 8,2005 T Page 3
RCG Fle No. 118553
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We noted that the interior fuse box had the following fuses in failure mode:

« #13-listed 15 émpere‘. brake pressure switch (it appears that a 25 ampera fuse
was in place which is an improper sized fuse).

s # 14 - listed 15 ampere, battery saver.
s #26 - listed 10 ambere. headlamps running lamps.
o # 27 -listed 5 ampare, fog lamps etc. main light switch.

The motor comparbment sustainad localized damage in the driver's side area near the
brake booster. The plastic components, neoprene hoses and related components, that
ramained intact on the passenger side displayed distinet directional damages on the
side nearest to the brake booster. The composite air breather and redated components
were consumed by fire with a distingt directional fire travel originating at the brake
booster. The bralded fuel supply lines an the driver side near the firewall werg Intact
with the related neoprene hoses on tha driver side. All motor and retated fluids ware
within nommal range (with the exception of the brake and power steering fluids).

The plastic brake fluid reservoir and the power sieering fluid reservoir were both
consumad by fire. We were unable o locate the related wiling connector shell to
neither the spaed deactlvation switch nor the remains of the switch. The distal end of
the hrake hoocstar was recovered lying on the driver's side dash. Apparenily, this
pottion of the brake component had falian off of the vehicle and had baen thrown back
inio the vehicle by the tow driver or other unidenified persor{s}. We noted no
significant darnége during our undercaniage inspection.

It is our opinion based on physical and observable evidence that the fire was accidental
in nature and originatsd within the motor comparimant.  The specific aréa of origin was
at the distal end of the brake boaster on the driver side. We noted a distinct directional
fire pattern along the firewall, originating at the brake beoster. The damaga observed is
.mnsistant with -a high resistive failure crginailng at the speed deactivation switch

Jaﬁhary 8, 2005 Page 4
RCG Flle No. 1168553
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connecior shell causing the outer insulation of the wiring fo cverneat, and eventualiy
ignite adjacent mmt:—usﬁbres._ The reported reversesbrake shifting issue are a problem
commonly noted with the onset of tha failurs listed above,

The National Highway Treffic Safety Adminiatration (NHTSA) has issusd a recall
(Campaign 1D Na. 99V124000) on the 1992-93 Crown Victoria, Town Car, and Grand
Marquls vehicles concerning the speed deactivation device. While the recall does not
appsar to address the vehicle describad in this inspection, the damage to the vehicle
and fire orgin is consistent with the damage that has bean historically caused by the
fallure of this device, The NHTSA web siie also listed 688 consumer complaints
whareby we perised approximately 4 of those listed. Wae noted case numbers 832737,
745805 and 723166 with motor compartment fires. Two of theae cesas were Eddie
Bauer 1998 modals and listed that they were manufactured in Wayns, Michigan with

. production sequence AO711D and A80140.,

January 8, 2005 : h ' Page 5
RCG Fle No. 118553 '
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Section IV
BASIS OF REPORT

1. Performed the inspection, phatography and documented findings.

2. Parformed an online review for recall andfor defect data.

January 8, 2005
RCG File No. 116563

Page 6
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A. Fhotographs
B. CVs

January 8, 2005

RCG File Na, 1168583

Saction V

. ATTACHMENTS

Page 7
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Section V
- ATTACHMENT A

Photographs

Pheiographs taken during our inspection that are not included in this report are
ratained in our files and are availabls to yau upon request,

January 6, 2005 : S ' Pags 8
RCG Fila No. 118552 '
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Photograph 1
Frant view

ERRY-D08-L.C-BR4S

Page 9
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Photograph 2
Rogr view

Srod-])

January 8, 2005
RCG Fils Ho. 1186553
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Phaotograph 3
Undercarriage inspection.

et

E: Photograph 4
Rear portion of the undarcarmage.
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Photograph 5 .
Interior passenger compariment view

1

Photograph 6
Frant drivers % view

.
A

Janeary §, 2006
RCG File Na. 116553

Page 12
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Photograph 7
Damages criginating at the brake boaster
"."'- H h - -}‘-‘- ‘ -_.‘ .. - -'. 0

Photograph 8
Arga of identifiad fire origin (note where the distsl snd of the masier cyfinder sive was
locatad). o

January &, 2005 Page 13
RCGE Fle Np. 118563 '
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Photograph 9

Wida view of the area of fira angm

e Photograph 10

Exampiar expedition molor cornpariment {note the locsation of the speed deactivation

switch

January §, 2005
ROCG File Mo, 116553

Page 14
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Photograph 11
Arrows indicated- the blown inferior fuses

Photfograph 12
Wids view of ihe dammisges {note dinsctional fire damages moving away from the brake

hooster).

January §, 2005 Page 16
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Keller and Associates
P. ). Box 1234
Sanger, TX 76266
(972) 434-3809 or (214) 384-9357

Margh 25, 2005
FILE #K050305%9
Report One
CLIENT: Ms. Pandora Dysart
Farmers Insurance Group
200 Chiaholm Place £1800
Plano, TX 75075
s
INEURED VEHICLE: 1998 Ford Expedition

DATE OF FIRR:

POLICY &:

VIN #1FPMRO1762W
3/22/05

Mot Reparted

Thhi repoet o prapared For tho abavs named clicnr.
Bcleast to uny olher persan, colipamy of sgancy MUST
e approves bry the tlisor,



K3503059 1 Peacloan

This aesignment was regeived an 3/23/05, Instructiona ware to
cohduct a vehicles fire oriqgin and cause intestigation., The
investigakicon bagan on 3/24/05.

ERCLOSURE
1. 15 vehicle photographs wlkh axplanation gheet

2. rapair history printout prowvided by Banksten Ford

INSURED VERXICLE

The lnsured vehicle is & 1998 Ford Expedition Edkiia Bauer

Fdition. The manufacturer'a data tag indicates that the vehlcle

waz built m&. The vehicle is identified by VIN

1PHEO] 762 The vehicle displays & Texas license plate
with a wvalidation aticker explring %/05. The wehicle

diaplaya a Texae MY¥I sticker axplzing 12/05. The cdometer

indicates the mileage 1s 113,449 miles.

The vehicle ia powered by 2 4.6L fual injected engine. The
vahicle has an autometic tracamisaion.

The vehicle 13 aquipped with powar steering, pewer brakas, power
windows, powsr door locks, power mirrore, power seatm, tilt
gteering, crulza control, AM/FM/casaatto/CD radic with CD
charger, front and rear air conditleoning, rear windshileld wiper
and defogyer, roof rack, running boeards, leather interior, and
stock alloy whaels with tire that are 1n good condition.

VERBICLE ERANMINRTION
This vehlele was photographed and axamined st Banksaton Ford in

Friaco, TX. Ho athar partles ware preaent and there wers no
Zpperent alterations to the wvehlcla,

ERQ® 388 C-0083



E0531059 2 Meazlman

An inapaction was made of the vehicle exterior. I found that
there ia fire damage to the hood, front fender on the driver's
gide, and exterior components along the driver's side of che
vehicle. The windanleld ia damaged but it ia still in place.
A1} other windows are still present. All tires and whewels are
present., The front driver's tire 18 fire demagad,

An ingpechilon was made of the vehlele ioterior. Thers is na
flra damage in the vehicle interior.

A closar ingpection was made of the front-snd asacmbly. Burn
patgurne on the heod indicate that the fire spread from the
engine compariment along the back corner of the engine
coampgrtment on the driwer's side, Thera iz heavy damage to the
hood along the back side of the hood on the driver's side and
around the brake khocater and mazter cylindar asgembily
components.,

The hood was ralsed on the vehilele. I Lound Lhat part of the
metal for the hood was burnad away above the master cylinder and
braka hooster assembly.

An inspecticon of tho englne compartment jindicates that damagw is
much heavisar along the inner fender and bulkhead on the deiver's
mide of the vehicle than the remeinder of the enginea
compartment. I found that insulation is burned from some of the
wiring along the driver's side of the wehicle: howaver, the
componanta ara intact oo the passanger side of the engine
compartment,

A vizual inspeciion of the fual linea and fuel dalivery syatem
conponents provided no svidence of a fallure of the fual
delivery syetem. The fuel lines were atill cannected to the
fuel rall. There waz no viaible damage arconnd the fuel
injactors.

Nonmats1lic components along the top 2lde of the engine are
partially melted or hurned,

Choaxrvatlion® of the damage indicate that the heaviest damage is
along the brake booster and master cylinder assembly which is
moentgd on the bulkhead on the driver's zide of tha wehicle.
There 1s moderste damage to the cruise contzol deactivation
switch and tha mmster cylinder reservoir has bheen consuned by
the fire. The plug azaembly is not attached tg the top of tha
cruize deactivation switch asasmbly.

ERES—D00-L C-Den
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Uamage ko tha vehicle is coneistent wlth a fire origlnating due
to a failure of the cruise control deactivation awitch aasembly
winich ie mounted on tha and of the master cylinder assembly,. B
closer lnspection of the awlteh asszembly indicates thakt tha
nonmetatlis component resatipg oo lop of the switch was atill
present but waza not attached. Upon Moving the nommetallic
componente I saw beada of copper paterial reeting on top of the
swltch assembly. This 1z Indicative of the findings presantc
when thip switch agsambly fails,

An lnspaction of the wiring harness along the bulkhead in the
aigine compartment and observations of wiring under the dash
indicatea that there is aome nonfactory viring present in the
vahicle) however, there 1s no evidence to indicate that this
wiring 1z inveolved in the fire incident, There is no damage Lo
the wiring undernsath the dash and damage to the wiring
undernsath the hood conalsta ¢f some Minor melting of the
insulation on tha wiring.

The remaing of the mhster eylinder amsembly and crolae
dasctivation =witch ware wrapped with plastic materiala and
secured with tape to avald any further damege or dastruction. B
tag was placed on the equipment indicating that it ia potential
avidenca and should tot be disturbed.

A vimpal inspection was made of the fuse block on the interiac
aof the vehicle. I found that fuse #13 wasa a J0amp fuase. Tt waa
in an open cemditicon. Puse #14 was a iSamp fuma. It was alao
cpen. Further raview of materials would indicate that both of
thesa fuses should be 15smp fuseag. The %13 foae which was &
30amp Luma 1a asoociated with the componentE that have failed in
thia wvehicle.

T learned that the technician that worked on this yehicle 1s
Eugens., His lasat name w=8 not chtzined. Eugene showed me what
work he performed on the wchicle. 1 learped that he foupd a
chaffed wire underneath the daah by the ateering column. Ha
repalred the chaffed wire underneath the deah. Ha lgdicated
that ha replaced a connector partien of the wiring harnesa and
replaced a foam in the fuse block. He indicated that the parta
are not listed on the repair order bacause he had the items in
blas tool hox and used items that he already had available, He
indicated that the only fusa he rdplaced wes a Samp fuse, Tiere
is no damage arourd the components uaderneath the dash wherc he
worked on the vahlcle.

EAQS-D0S-L.C-0a03
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INEATICATION

T talked with the ipsured. I learned that he bought this
vehlcla when it had approximaraly 8,000 miles on ix., Thers have
baen ne major problems with the vehicle that he recalls.

I learned that the vehicls wag in the shop becaussa hia wifs had
gonm gt te drive the wehicle and could not get the vehiclae out
of park, They called tha dealer and the dealership told tham
how to get around the safsty mechanisms and get the wvehicle out
of park and get 1t started. Upcn doing so, they took it te the
dealar for repmir, The insursd indicates that ha had received a
call from the dealerahip indlicatlpg that the vehlcle was raady
to be plcked up. He went to the dealership to pick up the
vehicle and saw Fire trucks thara. He laarned that his wvehicle
had burned betwaen the time he was called to pick it up from the
dealerahip and the time he mrrivaed zt the dealsrahip.

I asked the insured if they have avar had problems ln tha past
gatting the wvehicle out of park. He =tatsd that thare had navar
been any such problems. T asked 1f he had ever chaoged any
fusey in the fuse block or if he knew of any fuscs being
changed. He stated that to his knowledge thers had neyver besn
any fuses changed in the fuse black.

I talkad with service wrlter Jimmy Foater and service directox
Alan Plerce at Banketon Ford. They provided copies of the work
oraer relating to the repair made prior to the fire and a
printeut of wahidle repalr histories that waa present on the
coxputer systeam thay had available. MNo raecords were found 1o
indizate any previoua problems that would relate to the wehicle
net coming out of park. WNo notes wara found related tc the
replacenant of any fuses.

Information obtaipnsd from Mr. PMlerrce lndicates that the vehicle
repairs were complaetad at about 11:3C0am on the day of the fire.
Tha wehicle sat on thelr pazking lot wuntil ahout Spm when the
fire was dlacovered, Mr. Plerce states that an =mployesa wam on
the Iot and saw sSmoke coming from the wahicla., He notified
pther personnel and thay fought the fire with fire extingquishars
while walting for the fire department to arrive.

Aa indicated, I talked with tha gerviecs technician that worked
on the vehicle. He waa ldentifigd as Eugene. Eugen= indicated
that he ropaired a portion &f the wiring herness undernaath the
dash, He alad indicated that h= replaced a coooector componant
and & fuse with items he had ln hie tool bBox because he did not
wont to get the ltem= from parts and he waa trying to help tha

EPES-005-L C--Disg
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customer out by net having to charge for the componenta. He
indicated that he did replace m fuse in the fuma block. He
indicated that that feas was a Samp fuse. That fuse wae locatad
in the lower sectien of the fuse black on tha aide nearest the
kick panel on the driver'a alde. I ssked Eugene if he poticed
the other fuaes. He denied noticlng anything about tha ather
Enaes in tha fuse block and denles placing the 30amp fuse in the
fuse block.

No other information has been recelivad, Per discussion, neo
other action will be taken at thie time. The components
underneath the hood that contributed to the fira wara wrapped
and a tag wag placad on the itema Iindicatad that they should not
ba tavpered with. A second notice was placed on the driver's
window af the wehiele 2o that it was readable through the
window.

Based op myY examination of the vehicle and avallable
Anformation, it 1s my opinion that thie fire im accldental in
natuxe.

The fire originated in the engine compartment, The fire
vriginated alang tha bulkhmad area on the drivar's side of the
angin= compartmsnt. The fire griginated at the control switch
for the cruiss control deactivation and braking aystem.

Damaga to the wvehlcle is consistent with the fire spreading from
the switch agsembly. Beaded copper material was found in the
top of the awltch ss=embly.

No azdditional investigation is anticipated. If youn have any
queaticna, comments, ar adeditional instructicons please contact
me. I may be reached at 972/434-3809, 940/458~-4533, or wvia my
mobile number at 214/3084=-%357.

Mike Keller, CFI/CFEE, CFII, CVFI
¥For The Firm

ERDS-008 -1 C-00%57
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PFHOTOGEAPE EXPLAHATION SHEEET

1-5 vehicls extericr

b manufacturer's data tag

I MVT aticker and license valldation sticker
8 cdomeier reading

9 - 14 vehicle interior

15 damage te the front-end of the wehicle

15 damaqe fo the driver's side Fender

17 overall view of the damage acrosa the front-and
azsembly

18 burn pattern on the hood

15 Fire damage to the bottom alde of the hovd [note the

hood is meltad away immediataly above the bhrake
booster and master cylinder assembly)

20 — 22 overall view cf the engine coppartment

23 passenger =ide of the engine compartmentz

24 fuel rail on the paszenger side of the engine
compartment

25 driver's slde of the engine

26 fuel rall on the driwvar's side of the angine

2%, 28 fual linaa indicating that they are still intact

29 orerall view of the area of fire origin along the
innaer fandar on the driver's side and bulkbead on the
driver's side

30 - 32 closer view of the area of fire crigin arcund the
marter cylindar and brake boestar assembly

33 - 35 view of the remeing of tha crulse control deactivation
switeh mountad on the mastar cylinder aszembly

EAQS-3a5-LC-2033
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37

38

39, 40

11
42
43

14

45

7 Daarlman

wiring dround the lpner fander nmar the mastar
cylinder assambly

view of the top of the crulse deactiwvation switch
close up view of the switch top indicatling amall
molten copper balls or beads in the top of the switch
agsenbly

markings placed on the vehicle 50 that the avidence
would not be disturbed

fuga lmgend for the interior fuse block
interior fumse block

fugas in the upper mection of the interior fuse blogk
indicating fuse size

open 3lasp fuae found in the fuze blaock

open l5amp fuse foubd ip the fuse klock
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¢ ISSUE LIST

Last Handling Dete/ Name/ Vin/

I Status Reason Deac Case No. Modeal Year and Vehicle Line  |ague Type
BR005 LARRY A PERLMAN 1FMRU7E2WI 1508 EXFEDTION o7
CLOSED LEGAL - FIRE CLAIM 1582031245

T 05



Custotner Data Link - ColdL Page 1 of 1

AN Action Details for lesue

Print

VIN: 1 Year; 15958 Maodal: 2XPEDITION Casar 1562031245
Nams: Owner Stalus: Subsaquent WSD: 1936-03-17

Syrepton Desc: AHESMOKE VISIBLE FLAME Primary Fhone:

Raason Deac: LEGAL - FIRE CLAR Secondary Ph

Insuo Type: 07 LEGAL e Statua: CLOSED

Actlon: OPEN LEGAL GONTACT - PRODUCT LIABILITY - FIRE

Daaler: 02441 BANXSTON FORD OF FRISCO, LTD, C0.  Origin Dasc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITKGATION PREVENTION-FD
Odometer: 113449 M Comm Typs: MAIL

AnalystHame: LEICH,GHEREE Anatyat: CLEICH

Action Date; 0504/2005 Action Tinwa: 15.35.42 572 Action Data: Yes

Commenks tHrs stk DE N T OT LLABE [T rrrneniarttg ) gAll RECENVED £-3-05.DEALER COMTACT: ALAN
PERCE. CUSTOMER ALLEGES HIS VEHICLE CAUGHT CN FIRE. INSURAMCE COMPANY CLAIMS THAT CRUISE CONMTROL
CEACTVATIDN SWITCH GALUSED FIRE.CLETOMER REQUESTS CONTACT FAOM FORD REPRESENTATIVE.

DOnta Elament Nama Bxin Vakme

ANALYST B LFCMSECA

Action: MAKE OUTBOUND CALL TC DEALER

Doaler: 12441 BANKSTON FORD OF FRISCO, LTD, CO. Origin Deee: CONSUNER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION

PREYEMNTION
. Odometer: 113440 M Comn Types FHOMNE
Amalyst Hame: FONSECGA, LOURDES Anshest: LEON
NEARDN {LCJ I]-ul:m SECA
Action Tima: . ]
Action Dsbe: 05062005 19.33.41.030 Action Data: Mo

Commenis DUA STATES THAT INEURANCE COMPANY IS MAKING THE CLAIM. DEAL EREHIP HAS REC'D SLBROGATHN
CLAIM FROM MSLURANCE. LPA PROVIDED 0GOS ADDREES. NO FUATHER ACTICN.

Actioh: REDIRECT 70 OTHER
Daaler: 02441 BANKSTON FORD OF FRISCC, LTD, GO. Emﬁmmsummamm - LITIGATHON
Odometas: 113449 W Cemm Typa: PHONE
Anahyat Mame: FOMSECA, LOURDES
L] Analyst: | FONSECA
Action Time: )
Action Date: 05/0§/2005 i Action Data: Ho

Commenis DLA STATES THAT INSURAMNGE COMPANY 18 MAKING THE CLAIM. DEALERSHIP HAS RECD SUBRDGATION
CLAIM FROM 'NSURANCE. LPA PROVIDED OGC'S ADDAESS. NG FURTHER ACTION.

ELA-)TS0P-Sal3

T . 005







; )\ FARMERS Farmers Auroca Subrogacion Cemar

PO, Box 2093
Aumora, 11 80507
07-292%
ﬁﬁsﬂ;ﬂm 074192
it AL
May 10, 2002 ""Hg” F“‘fﬂs
Ford Motor Company < My
Costomer Relationship Center . '3 ’:?9
P.O. Box 6248

Dearbom, MI 43121

RE: OurInsured:
Loss Date- 1 2001
(laim No.: )
Amounr Owed: $6438.80 (indndes $500 deductibls)
Becall #; 00522

Qur investigation has esblished that the above loss was cawsed by a defective part.

We have nmade payments w our insured for the damage, By vittue of our subrogation righes this is o
advise you that we shall seek reimbursemen from you for the amount of the damages.

Ohur name should appear on any checl made payabls 1o our imored in settlement of his or her damages.
you have already made naﬂmﬁmﬁw&wmd.phmudﬁeminmdimdy.

Please be aware that s paymet tha is less than the full amount chimed herein will be considered
in any way an accepance of benefits, a novation oran accord and satisfaction of this claim without
an written release of our chim excoued by an individual who identifics kimself/hersclf as 2
mcmuursubmmimd: Therefore, aur kegal bghts to enforee collection on the -
maining amount of the claim shall not be waived or estopped dus to a partial payment by you or
sameone acting on your behalf.

Your prompt consideration of our claim will be appreciated.
Subrogation Chair Representative

(630} 907-6923 ' - .

ERSY-AA-) C-74
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THE LARRY PIPES COMPANY, INC.

Spacialiving in Automative Diaghosis, Design, Restoration, Repairig
Consultation, and Accident Investigations.
"ey Imu )

Today ia Pac. 31, 2001

Viehicle; 1997 Pad P inck
V.LK.: 1P TOX1727
Odometear: 40
Inepactad: 10-29-2001 @

Vallay For] Body Bhoo

4 Induarial Lane

Haaalwood, MO

INSFECTION REPORT

314355 6600 » 618,624 4455 = Fax 618624 4409
wwwlapro.org * amokey@lageoorg
2.0, Box 36488 St.Lomls, MO 63130-0283

~Parfection is our Goal & Leanting feeds our Soui™ EAGS-Ba5-L0-0a73



mdhmmmtmmaﬂmmﬂsmm

uﬂtamm-dnqadmmumﬁmﬂmmmmlﬂl}.ﬂtmhemw
this body snap.

below the master cylinder (R1MI2, 13 & 14) whm:mehmluﬂmﬂhaﬂham
apillad onbo ik when the plssHe pesswwair had been compromised by the frne,
Tha fire had been concentrated at the master cylinder, and had started from a
ghart in the brake preasare switesh that threaded {oto a hde drillad In
of Its bor= end (K1HLS, 16 & 17).

pumditdhﬂnnpmﬂmﬂajunchmfumﬂnlhnx{mm,danqad,

§E‘

rake pressure swlbch showed shorting of §bs dusl conductors with stranded

copper baading from anc-off of the hot conductor after ignidom (RLIN20, 21, 22 &

3L mﬂuﬂmbnﬂymlmhmmpad base, apparm:ﬂyﬂmmberml
qemral:edheat.

A burglar aiarm had been peinstalled by this dealership mechanic on the hulkhead
becanse although it nal some heat defiorming of ks plastic, its wires and
fmctinnal parts showed no imsalvement in this fire canes (RLMLSL.

mmmﬂﬂmdﬂxmmﬂuﬂmmmmm
muﬂmﬁamcfnndnmerﬂ:.

C. EMNARY

1} Dve peportedly ocoutped well past heat scak from englne shotgown
2) wo evidence of any fual system insclvamsnt

3) o coding system ineolyement
L4-355-6600
The Larry Pipes Co., Inc,
P.0. Bow 3484
SC. Louls, MO 63138-0488
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m- Hdt-- el 'II‘..‘.IP 3--‘-...-.--_-;;-. .-.I--I‘;-..ilim iﬂ M- 31‘ m

4]
5)
6}
EL
8}
2

no fdctHon-beak souroee inacivad

na Mud Ines cansss gwesent, brake Fliuid kqnihed afber resarvolr melibed
damaged cxnponentss Alveady remowed foar good eceaination

damased componenta meoommended ton he saved indeFinibsly

may be Texas Tnstruments bl presscire switch

magintive ahort In beake pressre guitch cassd fes

D. CONCLIEION
Accarding to information poowidad plus thar onllacted daring this inspactionin-

waghiguidon, plysical sidence ohecreed, phobographad, 2nd deaihad alxove showad
thek mumber 9 wea the omee of this fire.

Respectiiily Soimitied,

THE LARRY INC,
myn.m%
Presidant.
pal/enclowme
L 4=-355-6600
The Larry Pipes Co,, Inc.
P.Q. Bax 30468

2. Louis, MO. 63138-0488

A -905-LC-20 77









1T = e re e eyl FLIA T =S - S TR ey

AR
f#;_._.._,, Comilia o wadde el e - RPN I




—— A RN e — T ——TE Y T R S TE B [T T, P T ke S| ke *T T ¢
N .o .




ERN T L)
EN b L













CAUSE # _@5-_40 f‘&, ;%4%1#’5 " ‘H
_ §  INTHE DISTRICT COURT , e i,
VS. T3 or DALLAS COUNTY "~ . - %0
FORD MOTOR COMPANY g wiiZ MEBICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION

Now cOMES || ?toini becsia and makes and fites this
his Original Petition complaining of FORD MOTOR COMPANY, Defendant and
for cause of action shows:

I. Discovery

Plaintiff intends 10 conduct discovery under Level 2 of the Texas Rules of
Civil Procedure 109.2. Plaintiff reserves the right to modify such discovery plan
in the interest of justice.

IL Parties

Plainti_s an individual residing in Dallas County,
‘Texas. |

Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a foreign corporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of Dcla“;'arﬂ, whose principal office is
located at One American Road, Dearborn, Michigan 48126, is authonze-d to do
business in Texas and may be served with process by setving its registered agent
for service of process CT Corporation System, 350 North 5t Paul, Dallas, Texas

75201.




) IIL. ¥Venue and Jurisdiction

Venue is proper in this c;:n.unty under general venue rules becauses afl of the
events occurred in this county.

The court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant because Defendant
actively transacts business in the State of Texas. This Court has subject matter
jurisdiction over the dispute because Plaintifi’s damages exceed the minimum
jurisdictional limits of the Court.

1V, Facis

This lawsuit is relative to a mator vehicle fire which occurred on or about
November 26, 2004 in Plaintiff's 2001 Ford F150. The fire was caused by a
faulty cruise control deactivation switch.

V. Strict Liability

Plaintiff will show that the vehicle was used in 2 manner that was or could
have been easily anticipated by Defendant, and serious damages cesulted, The
damages were caused by a defect or defects in the dnmm marnfacturing and/or its
component parts,

Plaintiff’ will further show that the defect or defects. of -the vehicle in
questicn andfor its component parts made the vehicle unreasonably dangerous and
that such defect or defects were a preducing cause of Plaintiff’'s damages.

Defendant is liable under the doctrine of strict liability or produces liahility.




VL. Frand

Defendant committed fraud. Defendant made material representations
about the vehicle and/or its cu-lﬁpuncnt parts. Defendant knew that there were
material problems with the vehicle and/or its component parts. Defendant made
representations about the safety of the wehicle and/or its component parts with
knowledge of its falsity or recklessty without any knowledge of the truth and as a
positive assertion of fact. Defendent had special knowledge of the vehicle and/or
its component parts. This misrepresentation was made with the intention that it
should be relied vpon by Plaintiff. Plaintiff celied upon the misrepresentation and
thereby suffered injury.

¥I1. Breach of Warranty

Alternatively, Plaintiff woutd show this Court that Defendants designed,
manufactured, assembled, fabricated, repaired, sold, leased, serviced and/or
distributed the wvehicle or its component parts in a defective condition and
ﬁmrcfurc breached an implied warranty of fimess and breached an implied
warranty of merchantability. Soch breach or breaches of such warrantics by
Defendant were a producing canse, or in the alternative, a proximate cause, of the
damages sustained by Plaintiff.

VIII. Negligence
In the alternative, Plaintiff would show that Defendant was negligent in

designing, manufacturing, assemnbling, fabricating, repairing, installing, servicing




andfor distributing the wehicle, and/or 1S component parts, and that such
negligence proximately caused the resulting injuries and damages to Plaintift.
IX. D;ceptive Trade Practices Aet

Plaintiff will show that Defendant used or empioyed fzlse, misleading or
deceptive acts ot practices in the sale or marketing of the subject vehicle or its
component parts. In addition, Defendant breached its express and/or implied
warranties. Further, the conduct of Defendant amounted to unconscionable action
ar course of action, and was committed knowingly, Moreover, PlaintifF is entitled
to recover court costs and reasgonable and necessary sttorney’s fees as a result of
this action.

X. TO THE COURT ONLY

By an instrument in writing, Plaintiff assigned to Mid-Century Insurance
Company, a company authorized to do business in the state of Texas, that portion
of this cause of action herewith asserted that does not exceed $16,331.33. This
assignment took place before the ﬁli.ﬁg of Plaintiffs petition. Under the terms of
the assignment of this cause of action, Mid-Century Insurance Company received
the right to file suit in the name of the Plaintiff. Mid-Century Insurance Company
has elected to prosecute this cause of action which was assigned to it in the name
of Plaintiff, thus said insurance company is the Plaintiff in this cause of action.
This paragraph is not to be read to the jury nor is the fact of this assignment to be

known to the jury.




XI. Prayer
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that Defendant be cited to appear and
answer, and that upon final trtqz'ﬂ Plaintiff has judgment against Defendant for
actuat damapes, damages permitted under the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices
Act, court costs, prejudgment and post-judgment interest at the legal rate,

attomey’s fees under the Deceptive Trade Practices Act, and for such other relief

/A

w KOTHMANN

BarNo 11693500
AMYC. WELBORN
State Bar No. 24012853

to which law and equity may allow.

CHAMBERLAIN MCHANEY
301 Congress, 21% Flaor
Austin, Texas 78701
{(312)474-9124

(512) 474-8582 (Fax) .

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
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Nationwide® =
On Your Side” e

Nationwide [nsurance « 110 Elwood Davis Raad, North Syrscuse, N.Y. 13212 = 315-453-3594

May 6, 2005

Ford Motor Company

Parklane Towers West — Suite 300
Three Parklane Boolevard
Desrborn, MI 48124-2558

—— DL /5 /0f

Re: 63 claims relating to criise copvtrol recall

Daar Me, Mortom:

As you will recall you and I spoke 4 weeks ago. [ am the joanager of a centralized unit that has
been handling subrogation claims Nationwide has involving amomobile fires and possible
defects since September, 2004. We also have been handling these claims for our affiliate
company Allied since February, 2005. You have had discussions on several claims with my
agsociates Kathie Styer, Lynn Ellis end Lynn Koenck. Our goel has heen to establish a positive

. wirking refafionship with your company, and to only submit clamms to your company having
merii. '

Encloged you will find supporting materialz regarding 63 of our claims relating to the cruise
control recall. 'We have pirovided a list of these claims, and supponting documents for each claim
which are separeted and in the same order as they appear on the list. Thesc claims are for the
eastern statea in our operation. We sre wailing for a roport on our westemn states handled by
Alligd, and as soom a3 it is available 1 will send those to you for review. As we discussed during
our phonc call many of these claims were handled and closed prior 1o us being aware there was
an issng-with the eruige conitol. Ther=fore, on some of those claims we did not secure a cause an
origin report, and the vehicles are no longer availoble. On all claims we have provided
photographs and sstimates that clearly docament the area where the firo started

[ would appreciate discussing this with you or seeneone at Ford once you have received this and
have had an opportunity i review. Please contact me by phone at 315-453-3594, by {ax at 614-
961-3180 or by EMAIL at mabbetc@nationwide.com. We look forward to continue working
with you and your teem, building 8 sirong working relationship, and working towards cost
effective resolutions of claims for both of cur companics.
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Allstate insumnce Company .
Markset Claim Offica

1600 City Wast, Suita 800 . )
Houstan, TX 77042 You're in gorod handds,

Phone Mumber: T13-435-2600
Ofce Hours:  Monday-Fridsy 3:00-4:30

Aptil 5, 2005
"-WT‘_'_-“"T,—“{}—
o e

Ford Motor Company : ST AT

3 Parklane Bivd. Ste PTW 300 S

Dearborn, MT 48126 ;

Attn: Legal Departrment: Shawn Nortan "m--—ﬁfﬂ;‘::ﬁii o ff:?'s’} o

RE: Our Claim Numheg
Cur Insered:
Date of Loss: 03/1
Loss Location: 33834 PAY.OMA DRIYE, SAN BENITO,TX.

tents N v=bicte)

To Whaotn It May Concern:

Please accept this letter as notice to your company of a petential claim for subrogation.
Qur policyholder sustained fire damage to their Ford £-150 Truck and contents contained
in the vehicle on the above date of loss. Initial analysis by cause and origin experls along
with assistance from Verite® Forensic BEngineering has indicated that arching was possible
at the cruise Control deactivation switch in the 1997 Ford 150 Vir. Number of
2FTDX07WX VI axd caused the subjact loas to aceur.

We are proposing a jomt inspection of all the evidence itvalved in this loss and would
like to give you the opportunity te participate.

Currently, the Vehicle is located at Copart auction Pool in San Anfonio Texas. The
switch is locaied with Verite’ Forenzic Engiceering in Houston, Texas. Pleage contact
Mr. Dave Reiter for exemination of this switch. Dave's phone number is,1- 936-756-
2201.You may speak to Andre Brown, total loss adjuster, handling the Rle in San
Antonio Texas of 1767994827, Arxirs Brown™s phone number iz 1-800-733-8910 ext
4744

Please contact me at 713-435-2754 to acknowledge receipt of this letter. You may contact
Mr. Reiter at Vierite’, 936-756-2201 directly regarding the evidence inspection as well a3
Mr. Browm, at 1-800-733-3910 ext 4244,

ER0S-20S5-L.C-0B3S



APR. 28. 2005 2:01PM ALLSTATE SLBRC /7@7’?#& ?HE

N o 2 O
Jones, Pat MceGrath /(8. Texas Property) 8,?9 4”) { E? 3 ﬁ

From: jeffrey abrama [jefirey_sbramaghotmail.com]
Sent  Tuesday, April 05, 2005 9:47 AM
Ta: Brovn, AndreiSA MCO); Jones, Pat MoGrath /(8. Texas Property}

Subjest: Gonougion for FAI 3643, ciaim - Insured Tores ;

Hi, Mr. Brown: & Mr. Jones,

Here it the conclusion for the above referenced claim _ your insurad
Salome Tomes, FAl Ale No. 34457

The hard copy of tha report will follow In a few weeks, but if it is needed sooner:
please do not hesitate 1o contact ma.

In conclusian, based om our observations end the findings a4 noted in thiz report, it is ou opirdon that
this 1997 Ford F-150 vehicle fire originated within the engine compartment, and was most intense in the.
keft-rear corner of the engine conparoment at, end fmmedintely sumonnding, the consumed trake master
cylinder. The fire intengification in this area was specific to that originating around tha gonsumed brake
master cylinder, but the affocts of the wind, which were blowing primarily from the front toward the rear
of the vehicle, as well a3 the near-total consumption of combnstible materials mrroundihg the area of
most intense bum, preventsd & more definitive detenpination 35 1o &n exact mufﬁrumip‘naﬁm

Duoa to the widespread documented Ford F-1:30 fires relating to brake pedal deacti m:chts we
proceeded to search for, inspect, apd remove the bumed remains of the front pertion of! s brake master
cyiinder and the brake padal deactfvation switch, shonld an analyss ba desired of this brake pedal
deactivation switch, Tﬁswuihnmafmnﬂhrmbuminm:hﬁmmuﬂhqmgim
compartment. As all combUstible materials wegs consumed, and 2R alumirrn alloy jals were
primarily consumed, melted, and rasolidiflad, below the lef-rear third portion of the engt
compariment, a definitive deterasnalion as to the exact caime of the fire could not be at this point

in time, ' ) !
| &
Bumed fire dobris thet was taken into our possession will be storad l.tthaufﬁceafFornfnaicAnalﬁn,

pending forther ingtraction from Allstate Insurancs Company. i

All fire barn patterns are consistent with a fire traveling from the left toward the right side, across the

tap of the engins, trut the effects of wind on the exterior of this vehicle were intense, and

intensgifying, within the engine compartment, ag well 55 mﬁ'ﬂ,gi?ﬂyﬁduprndﬁ:%amm
' I

4/5/2005 I
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APR. 28. 3005 2:01PM ALLSTATE SLBYC k0. 787 'r 47

L L
the 1gar of the vehicle. During our inspection, there were substantial front-fo-rear wind currents that

migrated from the left to the right.

Axs this vehicle had been parked since aine oCelock in the evening (9:00 p.m.) the before the
onset of this fire, and there is no evidence to substantiate any type of inceadiary bumn associated with
ﬂﬁdﬁwmmuﬁmmmmmm,ﬂﬁdmhm istent with an
eleciricaliy genevated, accidental fire, likely, the resolt of failed electronics at, and i !
surrovnding, the consurned brake master cylinder in the left-rear eeoner of the enpine We
recornmend that Ford Motor Corporation be placed on notice relating iy the anset of this vehicle fira,
and be given the opportunity fo inspect this vehicle, due to the widespreed documented that have
been associated with Ford F-150 vehicles at, and immediately surrounding, the brake m}stn cylinders.

Flease let me know if yon have any questions or teensmission problema.
Regaros, .'
Jeffrey Abreams

FORENSIG ANALYSTS, INC.
251-55B-9956, FAX 281-558-9530

4/3/2005
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@ N_atibnwide“ T
4 On Your Side"

Nationwide Insurance + 110 Elwood Davis Read, North Syracuse, N.Y. 13212 - 315-453-3594

May 6, 2005
Ford Motor Company
Pariclane Towers West — Suite 300
Three Parklane Boulavard {7 ESRE WA CCATAr
Dearborn, MI 48126-2568 ! T ﬂﬁg.ﬂﬂxﬁr, h
: :
Atin: Shawn Notton I WAY 18 2005
Re: 63 claima relating to cruise control recail !_ EEL@[;E EF TﬂsEEL ‘ _i

Dear Ms. Norton:

As you will recall you and I spaks 4 weoks ago. I am the manager of a ceniralized unit that has
been handling subrogation claims Nationwide haz mvolving automobile fires and possible
defects since September, 2004. We also have besn handling these clmims for our affiliate
company Allied since February, 2005, You have had discnssions on scversl claims with my

. asenciates Kathie Styer, Eynn Elliz and Lynn Eoenck. Our goal has baen to astablish a positive
working relationship with your company, and to only submit claims to your company having
meTit.

Encioaed you will find supporting materials regarding 63 of our claims relating to the cruise
canirol recall. 'We have provided a list of these claims, and supporting documentz for each cleim
which are scparuted and in the same order as they appear on the list. These claime are for the
eastern states in owr operation. Wea arc waiting for a report om our westasn, states handled by
Allied, and as soon ag it is available I will send those to you for review. As we discyzsed during
our phone call many of thess claime were handled and clossd prior to us being aware there was
o (ssue with the cruise control. Themfore, on some of those claims we did not secare a cause gn
origin report, wnd the vehicles are no longer availshle. On ell clanns we have provided
photagraphs and estimates that clearly document the area where the fire started

I would appreciate discussing this with you or someone at Ford once you have received this and
have had an opportanity to review. Please contact me by phone at 315-453-3594, by fax at 614-
961-3180 ar by EMAIL at mabbetc@nationwide.com. We look forward to comtinue working
with you and your team, building a strong working relationship, snd working towanrds cost
effoctive resolutions of claims for both of our companies.

E@‘”M'

. ) Subrogation Matiager




CuDL lssue List Fage ! of |
C ISSUE LIST
~ LastHandiing Date/ Namef VIV yodel Yoar and Vehicke Linelssue Type
issua Status BaG Case No.
BHa/000 serexsaniiosr Fsenes ®
CLOBED AWA . WITHW CRITERIA, REQUESTING AWA T40240410

M 6-0TGoE-oos

T 2005



Cuostomer Data Link - CulDL Page | of
. Al Action Dotalla for |ssue
Prinit
Vi M Yaar: 1967 Model: FSERIES  Cmow: 749240410
Nam Ownar Status: Subsaquent W5 1936-12-
Symptom Desg: LOCKSSECURTY DCOR AJAR NDICATCH Prinary P,
Reason Duec: AWA - WITHIN CAITERIA, REQUESTING AWA Secondery P
leaum Typa: 03 CONCERN lonm Status; CLOSED
initial Cusinmar Contact:
Actfos: ADVISE CUST INFO 'WILL BE SENT TO DLR: CONTACT CRM
Dealler: 02305 BCGNDH PARKWAY FORD Origin Deac: US CONCERNMN CASE BASE
Odometer: 37000 M Comm Type: PHOME
Annlyst Hama: DARAPHONE PHENGPHET Analyst: DPHEMG
Aotion Date: 021 0/2000 Action Time: 20,48.30658  Aclion Data: No

Commante CUSTOMER SAYS: - INTERIOA LIGHTS ARE ON. DOOR AJAR LIGHT STAYS ON WHEN DDOA S ARE (X OSED.
SEEKING ASSIST, PER GUSTOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE GAG ADVISEY; - WARRANTY HAS EXPIRED - FORWARDED
INFORMATICN TO THE DEALERSHIP FOR POSSBLE FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION - REQUESTED CAMSERY MAR
CONTACT CUSTOMER WITHIM 2 BUSINESS DAYS MFERENCE CASE ID: 2385

Actton: LNABLE TO CONTAGCT GUBTOMER 3 TIMES

Daalar: 08508 BIOND! PARKWAY FORD Origin Denc: DEALER
Odomater: 37000 M Comm Type: PHONE
Analyst Nama: PARKWAY EAST FOR Analyst F44013

. Action Date: D6 /2000 Action Tima: 11.08.57.343 Aclion Dxie: Na

Commants NUMERQUS PHONE CALLS MACE NO RESPONSE FAOM CONSUMER

;
:
:
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